

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HASEEB ABDULLAH,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN SCOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
INTERIM ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF TEXAS; GLENN HEGAR, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMPTROLLER OF
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
AND DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS TREASURY
SAFEKEEPING TRUST COMPANY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINA A. JUMP
Counsel of Record
CHELSEA G. GLOVER
SAMIRA S. ELHOSARY
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW CENTER
FOR MUSLIMS IN AMERICA
100 North Central Expressway,
Suite 1010
Richardson, Texas 75080
(972) 914-2507
cjump@clcma.org
Counsel for Petitioner

322137



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Introduction.....	3
II. Relevant Background Regarding Mr. Abdullah’s Retirement Funds.....	5
III. The Lower Courts Erroneously Dismissed Mr. Abdullah’s Claims	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. Chapter 808 of the Texas Government Code Facially Violates the First Amendment as Both Overbroad and Unconstitutionally Vague	9
II. Mr. Abdullah Possesses Standing to Challenge Chapter 808 as Facially Unconstitutional under the First Amendment.....	20
A. Mr. Abdullah sufficiently pleads injury-in-fact based on the substantially increased risk of plan failure resulting from poor fiduciary management.....	22
B. Mr. Abdullah possesses sufficient standing to challenge Chapter 808 as unconstitutionally overbroad.....	25
III. Mr. Abdullah Establishes Standing Sufficient to Bring His Establishment Clause Claim	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 11, 2023	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION, FILED MARCH 25, 2022	11a
APPENDIX C — REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION, DATED NOVEMBER 8, 2021	13a
APPENDIX D — TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE CHAPTER 808 - PROHIBITION ON INVESTMENT IN COMPANIES THAT BOYCOTT ISRAEL	36a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. ___, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 2794 (2023) . . .	12, 33
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007)	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	29
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	21
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	27
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	23
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2047 (2022)	4, 31
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	29
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	12, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	33
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	3
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	12-13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	29
<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	12
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	28, 30, 31
<i>Sec'y of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank NA</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CIRCUIT COURT CASES:	
<i>Abdullah v. Paxton</i> , 65 F.4th 204 (5th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>Amawi v. Paxton</i> , 956 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 872 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2017).....	31, 32
<i>Cath. League for Religious & Civ. Rts. v.</i> <i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2009)	29, 32
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Doe v. McKesson</i> , No. 17-30864, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 15113 (5th Cir. June 16, 2023)	3, 13
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cnty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012).....	29, 32, 33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mothershed v. Justs. of the Supreme Ct.</i> , 410 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Penny Saver Publ'ns., Inc. v. Hazel Crest</i> , 905 F.2d 150 (7th Cir. 1990).....	26, 27

DISTRICT COURT CASES:

<i>Abdullah v. Paxton</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1245-RP, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215223 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2021)	1
<i>Abdullah v. Paxton</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1245-RP, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79683, 2022 WL 1272024 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2022),.....	1
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (D. Haw. 2017).....	28

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(32).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)	23
Tex. Gov't Code § 2271, <i>et seq.</i>	5
Tex. Gov't Code § 802.203	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.001	9
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.001(1)	9, 13
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.001, <i>et seq.</i> . . .	2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 33
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.002	5, 15, 17, 19, 25
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.004	5, 15, 18, 19, 25
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.004(a)	18
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.004(b)	18
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.005	15, 16, 17, 18
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.051(a)	9
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.053	10
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.054	9
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.056	16, 18, 19
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.056(a)	15, 16, 17
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.056(a)(1)	16
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.056(a)(2)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.056(b)	16, 19
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.056(c)	17, 19
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.056(d)	17, 19
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.057	9, 10
Tex. Gov't Code § 808.102.....	10, 17
Tex. Gov't Code § 809.001, <i>et seq.</i>	5, 25

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).....	8
----------------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	2, 8, 12, 13, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 33, 34
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	8
U.S. CONST. art. III	9, 20
U.S. CONST. art. III § 2	1, 2

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- Aaron Howard, “Texas rep to file anti-BDS bill” (Nov. 10, 2016), <https://www.philking.com/2016/11/11/texas-rep-to-file-anti-bds-bill-by-aaron-howard/> 27
- “Charles Cunningham Boycott,” *ENCYCLOPEDIA BRITANNICA* (June 15, 2023) <https://www.britannica.com/biography/Charles-Cunningham-Boycott>. 3
- Chris Taylor, “Boycott Nation: How Americans are boycotting companies now,” *REUTERS* (June 29, 2022), <https://www.reuters.com/markets/us/boycott-nation-how-americans-are-boycotting-companies-now-2022-06-29> 3, 4
- Christina Austin, “How Gun Maker Smith & Wesson Almost Went Out of Business When It Accepted Gun Control,” *INSIDER* (Jan. 21, 2013), <https://www.businessinsider.com/smith-and-wesson-almost-went-out-of-business-trying-to-do-the-right-thing-2013-1> 4
- “Commerce Adds NSO Group and Other Foreign Companies to Entity List for Malicious Cyber Activities,” U.S. Dep’t of Com. (Nov. 3, 2021), <https://www.commerce.gov/news/press-releases/2021/11/commerce-adds-nso-group-and-other-foreign-companies-entity-list>. 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
“Companies that Boycott Israel” (last updated September 2022), https://comptroller.texas.gov/purchasing/publications/divestment.php	15
“Gun Owners Organize Boycotts of Shops that Ban Firearms,” CBS NEWS CHI. (Sept. 2, 2014), https://www.cbsnews.com/chicago/news/gun-owners-organize-boycotts-of-shops-that-ban-firearms/	4
“Jewish Groups Across the Globe Applaud Barcelona Mayor Colau,” BDS MOVEMENT (Feb. 24, 2023), https://bdsmovement.net/news/jewish-groups-across-globe-applaud-barcelona-mayor-colau	11
Karen Brooks Harper, “State retirees struggle through inflation while budget plans leave them out,” TEX. TRIBUNE (Apr. 5, 2023), https://www.texastribune.org/2023/04/05/texas-budget-retirees/	24
Ken Paxton, “Paxton Wins Major Case Defending Texas’ Anti-Boycott of Israel Law,” (Apr. 18, 2023) https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-wins-major-case-defending-texas-anti-boycott-israel-law	19-20
Letter from Att’y Gen. to Jean Paul Bradshaw II, Lathrop GPM (Aug. 23, 2022), https://texasattorneygeneral.gov/sites/default/files/images/executivemanagement/Morningstar%20Letter%20re%20BDS.pdf	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Matthew Porterfield, <i>State & Local Policy Initiatives in Free Speech: The First Amendment as an Instrument of Federalism</i> , 35 STAN. J. INT'L L. 1, 28 (1999)	3
Olivia Solon, “Ben & Jerry’s withdraws sales from Israeli settlements but clashes with parent company Unilever,” NBC NEWS (July 19, 2021), https://www.nbcnews.com/business/business-news/ben-jerry-s-withdraws-sales-israeli-settlements-clashes-parent-company-n1274403	14
“Racism and Racial Discrimination are the Antithesis of Freedom, Justice & Equality,” BDS MOVEMENT (Mar. 7, 2017) https://bdsmovement.net/news/racism-and-racial-discrimination-are-antithesis-freedom-justice-equality	11
Shawn Mulcahy, “Texas Senate approves overhaul of pension plans for new state employees,” TEX. TRIBUNE (Apr. 28, 2021), https://www.texastribune.org/2021/04/28/texas-pension-ers-overhaul/	24
“Texas Antisemitism Study Highlights Rising Hate, Makes Eight Recommendations to Fight Back,” TEX. HIST. COMM’N (Dec. 19, 2022), https://www.thc.texas.gov/news-events/press-releases/texas-antisemitism-study-highlights-rising-hate-makes-eight	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
“Texas Comptroller Glenn Hegar: Ben & Jerry’s and its Parent Company Added to Texas List of Companies That Boycott Israel,” TEX. COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS (Sept. 23, 2021), https://comptroller.texas.gov/about/media-center/news/20210923-texas-comptroller-glenn-hegar-ben-and-jerrys-and-its-parent-company-added-to-texas-list-of-companies-that-boycott-israel-1632327961380	14-15
“Texas Comptroller Glenn Hegar’s Statement on Unilever’s Israel Decision,” TEX. COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS (June 30, 2022), https://comptroller.texas.gov/about/media-center/news/20220630-texas-comptroller-glenn-hegars-statement-on-unilevers-israel-decision-1656600197116	15
“The Olympic Boycott, 1980,” U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, https://2001-2009.state.gov/r/pa/ho/time/qfp/104481.htm	4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Rep. Phil King, “Bill Analysis,” H.B. 89, 85R15045 TSR-F (Apr. 24, 2017)	10
